## RESOLUTION NO. 2014-04

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AN EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT FOR THE COLLECTION, HAULING AND DISPOSAL OF MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE AND CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, SHARP AND FULTON COUNTIES AND TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO SIGN SUCH AGREEMENT WITH PROGRESSIVE WASTE SOLUTIONS OF AR, INC.

Resolution of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas

WHEREAS, there are benefits to the granting of an exclusive franchise for the collection, hauling and disposal of municipal solid waste and construction and demolition waste for the citizens of the City of Cherokee Village; and

WHEREAS, Progressive Waste Solutions of AR, Inc., has been providing the service of collecting, hauling and disposing of municipal solid waste and construction and demolition waste within the City of Cherokee Village under an exclusive franchise agreement that is expiring; and

WHEREAS, the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, desires to enter into an exclusive franchise agreement with Progressive Waste Solutions of AR, Inc., for the collection, hauling and disposal of municipal solid waste and construction and demolition waste within the City of Cherokee Village:

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, does hereby approve the granting of an exclusive franchise agreement to Progressive Waste Solutions of AR, Inc., for the collection, hauling and disposal of municipal solid waste and construction and demolition waste within the City of Cherokee Village; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Mayor of the City of Cherokee Village is authorized to sign an exclusive franchise agreement with Progressive Waste Solutions of AR, Inc., on behalf of the City, and the Clerk/Treasurer is authorized to attest to the Mayor's signature.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

DATED: 2 21

APPRQVED:

loyd Heffey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lana Hamilton, Clerk/Treasurer